



**2015/2272(INI)**

25.2.2016

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 232**

**Draft report**  
**Sandra Kalniete**  
(PE572.905v01-00)

on the EU in a changing global environment - a more connected, contested and complex world  
(2015/2272(INI))



**Amendment 1**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to Articles 3(5), 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 42 42(7) and 46 of the Treaty on European Union,

*Amendment*

– having regard to Articles 3(5), 8, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 42 42(7) and 46 of the Treaty on European Union,

Or. fr

**Amendment 2**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to Articles 3(5), 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 42 42(7) and 46 of the Treaty on European Union,

*Amendment*

– having regard to Articles 3(1) 3(2) and 3(5), Article 21, in particular paragraphs 1, 2(h) and 3, second subparagraph, and Articles 22, 24, 25, 26, 42 42(7) and 46 of the Treaty on European Union,

Or. it

**Amendment 3**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the conclusions of the European Council meetings as of 19 and 20 December 2013 (EUCO 217/13) and as of 25 and 26 June 2015 (EUCO 22/15) as well as the Council conclusions on CSDP as of 18 May 2015 (8971/15),*

**Amendment 4**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to Council decision (CFSP) 2015/1835 of 12 October 2015 defining the statute, seat and operational rules of the European Defence Agency,**

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– having regard to its resolution of 21 May 2015 on the implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy (based on the Annual Report from the Council to the European Parliament on the Common Foreign and Security Policy)<sup>1</sup>,

– having regard to its resolution of 21 May 2015 on the implementation of the Common Security and Defence Policy (based on the Annual Report from the Council to the European Parliament on the Common Foreign and Security Policy)<sup>1</sup>; **having regard to its resolution of 21 January 2016 on the mutual defence clause (Article 42(7) TEU) (2015/3034(RSP)),**

---

<sup>1</sup> Texts adopted, P8\_TA(2015)0213.

---

<sup>1</sup> Texts adopted, P8\_TA(2015)0213.

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of  
21 January 2016 on the mutual defence  
clause (Article 42(7) TEU),*

Or. fr

**Amendment 7**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to its resolution of 17  
December 2015 on the Annual Report on  
Human Rights and Democracy in the  
World 2014 and the European Union's  
policy on the matter,*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the EU Strategic  
Framework and Action Plan on Human  
Rights and Democracy as adopted by the  
Foreign Affairs Council on 25 June 2012,*

Or. en

**Amendment 9**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the European Parliament resolution of 17 December 2015 on arms export: implementation of Common Position 2008/944/CFSP,*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Javi López**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, as adopted by the General Assembly of the United Nations in September 2015, and the Paris Agreement on Climate Change,*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius, Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*– having regard to the report on implementing the EEAS Review (HR(2015)170 of December 22nd 2015;*

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges **and threats** to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a **stronger** global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

*Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model, **to promote priorities such as poverty eradication and the achievement of the Universal Development Goals, arms control, NPT- regime and the total nuclear- disarmament, fair trade, favouring balanced economic relations** and to be a **peaceful and civil** global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in

*Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common **and agreed** action on the part of the EU and its Member States is

order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a **stronger** global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for **this** development;

needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a global actor **that is able to guarantee world security and peace among peoples**; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must **help to** pave the way for **the** development **of a true European political identity**;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 14** **Louis Michel**

##### **Motion for a resolution** **Recital A**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will **for resolute common action** on the part of the EU and its Member States is **needed** in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and **to be a stronger global actor**; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy **must pave the way for this development**;

###### *Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will on the part of the EU and its Member States is **essential** in order to respond effectively to these challenges **and** to safeguard the EU's values and societal model; **whereas it is imperative that the EU take specific and common action to manage the current crises**; whereas **it is essential to revise** the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy **in order to maintain the stability and security of the Union and its citizens and for Europe to become a stronger global actor**;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 15** **Ana Gomes**

##### **Motion for a resolution** **Recital A**



*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex **and will come** from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas **a stronger** political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States **is** needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to **be a stronger** global **actor**; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

*Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex, **stemming from state and non-state actors, coming** from inside just as much as from outside the common borders, **some fostered by Europe's own policies engendering financial and economic deregulation, tax competition, unemployment and growing inequalities, thus contributing to disenfranchise European citizens, especially young people**; whereas **strong** political will **and enlightened leadership** for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States **are** needed in order to respond **collectively and** effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to **turn the EU into an effective actor and a global security provider**; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global

*Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger **and more strategic** global actor; whereas the

Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

## **Amendment 17**

**Tokia Saïfi**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital A**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to *safeguard* the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to *promote* the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. fr

## **Amendment 18**

**Cristian Dan Preda**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital A**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in

order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a **stronger** global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a **strong** global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development **by defining a political level of ambition of the EU as an international actor**;

Or. en

## **Amendment 19** **István Ujhelyi**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Recital A**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas **there is a need to connect local, regional and global contexts; whereas strategic thinking has to start with finding answers to the internal challenges of the EU as a political community while simultaneously connecting these answers to the external problems**; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

## **Amendment 20** **Marietje Schaake**

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital A

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States **is needed in order** to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas **without** a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States **it will be impossible** to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

## Amendment 21

Boris Zala

## Motion for a resolution

### Recital A

#### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and **societal model and to** be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

#### *Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond effectively to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

*Amendment*

A. whereas many present and future challenges and threats to the EU are complex and ***inter-related, and*** will come from inside just as much as from outside the common borders; whereas a stronger political will for resolute common action on the part of the EU and its Member States is needed in order to respond ***pro-actively, effectively and holistically*** to these challenges, to safeguard the EU's values and societal model and to be a stronger global actor; whereas the EU Global Strategy on foreign and security policy must pave the way for this development;

Or. en

**Amendment 23**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***Aa. whereas the EU must recognise the full extent of the deterioration in its immediate strategic environment, and its long-term consequences; whereas the fact that multiple crises are occurring simultaneously and having increasingly direct consequences within the EU means that no Member State can respond alone and that Europeans should exercise their responsibilities collectively to ensure their security;***

*Amendment*

Or. fr

**Amendment 24**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas *today* the EU *is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;*

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas the EU *has to reflect its escalating and negative role concerning many conflict situations especially in its immediate southern and eastern neighbourhood which have led to many of the additional challenges;*

Or. en

**Amendment 25**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as *the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;*

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as *climate change and environmental degradation, major migratory flows, cyber and hybrid warfare and threats, repeated natural disasters and the spread of epidemic diseases;*

Or. it

**Amendment 26**  
**Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas *today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and* cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas, *however, changes are taking place in the current security environment, characterised by crises on an unprecedented scale; whereas threats such as terrorism perpetrated by non-state actors have a global dimension; whereas crises beyond EU borders have a direct impact on the stability and security of the Union; whereas the EU is facing new challenges in this area, such as* cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

Or. fr

**Amendment 27**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as *the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based* global order, climate change,

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as *extremism and sectarian wars in its neighbourhood, attempts to redraw borders by force and other kinds of*

*major* migratory flows, *and cyber and* hybrid warfare and threats;

*defiance to the* global order *founded on the United Nations Charter*, climate change, *mass* migratory flows, *the largest refugee crisis since World War II*, *in addition to technological developments in space and cybernetics*, *nuclear proliferation and arms races*, hybrid *and asymmetric* warfare and threats;

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts *by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and* challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, *and* cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts *to* challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, *transnational terrorism with returning foreign fighters*, cyber and hybrid warfare and threats, *domestic religious and political radicalization, authoritarian and extremists parties among the EU and major instabilities in the financial and economic order*;

Or. en

**Amendment 29**  
**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**



*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional, ***serious and unprecedented*** challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

Or. fr

**Amendment 30**

**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, ***slow economic growth, and refugee*** flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

Or. en

**Amendment 31**

**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure, ***spread of epidemics***, and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, ***uncontrolled spread of weapons and arms stockpiling***, climate change, ***antimicrobial resistance***, major migratory flows, ***rise of inequality and political extremism*** and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force ***by violating international law*** and challenge rules-based global order, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

**Amendment 33**  
**Knut Fleckenstein, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as *the attempts by revisionist powers to redraw borders by force and challenge rules-based global order*, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the threats identified in the 2003 European Security Strategy – terrorism, weapons of mass destruction, regional conflicts, state failure and organised crime – remain for the most part relevant; whereas today the EU is faced with a number of additional challenges, such as *challenges to the European post-Cold War order as established through the Helsinki Principles and the Paris Charter of 1990*, climate change, major migratory flows, and cyber and hybrid warfare and threats;

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Ba. whereas Europe's security architecture has been based on the Organisation for Security and Cooperation in Europe (OSCE); whereas the EU is a key player in the OSCE;*

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 35**

**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas, in light of deterioration in regional security, EU must attach priority to stabilization of its immediate neighbourhood, but without forgoing its global commitments; whereas security crises on the EU's doorstep are compounded and shaped by global trends, and, conversely, effective management of regional security is a prerequisite for EU's capacity to act globally;***

Or. en

**Amendment 36**

**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas the aggregated defence spending of the EU Member States makes the EU the world's second-largest defence spender;***

Or. en

**Amendment 37**

**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas the EU supports a***

*comprehensive and cooperative approach  
to security;*

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ca. whereas the European peace order,  
taking for granted since the fall of the  
Iron Curtain and the dissolution of the  
Soviet Union, now is threatened by the  
acts of Russia, invading and occupying  
the territory of a sovereign European  
nation and projecting threats at others;*

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Cb. whereas there is a need for the  
restoring the respect of national borders  
and sovereignty, of international  
agreements and international law as a  
basis for a stable Europe with business as  
usual;*

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Charles Tannock**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

***D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 41**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

***D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down;***

*Amendment*

***D. whereas **even for** a swift and efficient response on the part of the EU transparency, parliamentary scrutiny on national and EU- level are of utmost importance and shall not be further limited for the sake of rapid decisions and implementation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

***D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down;***

*Amendment*

***D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and **that there be close cooperation between the Council, the High*****

**Amendment 43**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down;

*Amendment*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional, ***legal and financial*** barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down; ***whereas parochial rivalries and diverging priorities in the perception of threats among Member States explain the debilitating tinkering in the Common Foreign and Security Policy, including in a Common Security and Defence Policy, whose remit should have been expanded and strengthened by the Lisbon Treaty; whereas an effective strategy on Foreign and Security policy of the Union requires first and foremost a strong political will and sense of common purpose shared among Member States to craft a true European instrument that identifies the threats, affirms the common interests and points to concrete European responses, including the building up of the necessary tools;***

**Amendment 44**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome **and** silo mentalities broken down;

*Amendment*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome, silo mentalities broken down **and strong solidarity between Member States**;

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas **a swift and efficient response** to threats **on the part of the EU requires that** interinstitutional barriers **be** overcome and silo mentalities broken down;

*Amendment*

D. whereas **the EU must be capable of responding more swiftly and efficiently** to threats **if** interinstitutional barriers **are** overcome and silo mentalities broken down;

Or. nl

**Amendment 46**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down;

*Amendment*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down **and sufficient and flexible budgetary resources are allocated to support the achievement of the EU's interests**;

Or. en



**Amendment 47**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down;

*Amendment*

D. whereas a swift and efficient response to threats on the part of the EU requires that interinstitutional barriers be overcome and silo mentalities broken down ***in the institutions as well as in the foreign representations of the EEAS and the Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 48**  
**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***Da. whereas closer cooperation between the European Union and NATO is key to European security;***

*Amendment*

Or. et

**Amendment 49**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***Da. whereas threats of different kinds versus different member states must be seen as threats to the Union as such,***

*Amendment*

*calling for strong unity and solidarity  
between member states and a consistent  
common foreign and security policy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the comprehensive approach **and** the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments should be at the core of the new strategy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas the comprehensive approach ***in its current implementation is de facto the subordination of all relevant policy areas under CFSP/CSDP and purely geostrategic and economic EU- interests and has to be reviewed,*** the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's ***civil*** external and internal policy instruments should be at the core of the new strategy;

Or. en

**Amendment 51**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas ***the*** comprehensive approach and the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments ***should*** be at the core of the new strategy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas ***a*** comprehensive approach and the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments ***in synergy ought to*** be at the core of the new ***Global*** strategy, ***in order to effectively bridge the two dimensions, unleash the full potential of the EU's economic and political weight, enhance its influence in global governance and its role as a global security provider;***

**Amendment 52**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the comprehensive approach and the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments should be at the core of the new strategy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas the comprehensive approach and the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments should be at the core of the new strategy; ***whereas EU arms exports cannot be considered in the direct security interests of the EU and the Common Position 2008/944/CFSP should be taken into account in the context of developing a n EU Global Strategy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the comprehensive approach and the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments should be at the core of the new strategy;

*Amendment*

E. whereas the comprehensive approach and the consistent and coordinated use of the EU's external and internal policy instruments should be at the core of the new strategy; ***whereas the EU's primary objective is to promote its values, contributing to peace, security and the sustainable development of the earth, in addition to solidarity and the mutual respect of peoples; whereas these fundamental goals must not be overlooked when the EU takes measures to implement its internal and external policies; whereas even when the EU acts***

*to promote its commercial interests, it must always strive to ensure that its actions are consistent with the pursuit of the objectives relating to peacekeeping and the protection of human rights;*

Or. it

**Amendment 54**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas, in such a volatile and uncertain international environment, the EU must have the strategic independence to allow it to ensure its security and promote its interests and values;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 55**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas the EU global strategy on foreign and security policy should fix a limited number of priorities and specify clear actions to be taken in these different areas of priority; whereas it is essential that sufficient resources are allocated to the implementation of the strategy, as EU needs to have the means of its ambition;*

Or. en

**Amendment 56**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas human security has to be at the heart of the EU Global Strategy and the gender perspective to security and the UN Resolution 1325 needs to be fully taken into account;*

Or. en

**Amendment 57**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas since the adoption of the 2003 European Security Strategy the EU has set the goal of achieving an international order based on effective multilateralism and the rules of international law;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 58**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Eb. whereas the EU global strategy should define clearly the responsibilities of each EU institution in the implementation of those guidelines with a*

*clear allocation of tasks; whereas the EU Member States have a crucial role to play in endorsing and implementing the strategy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Eb. whereas the new strategy has to be in line with the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Sandra Kalniete**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

F. whereas the future strategy should include the following objectives:

F. whereas the future strategy should ***be followed up by annual implementation reports and*** include the following objectives ***which should be further elaborated in "substrategies" laying down specific provisions for different areas of action:***

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– Defend European states, *societies and values*

*Amendment*

– Defend European *Citizens and Members* States *and promote the values and interests of the European Union*

Or. en

**Amendment 62**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– Defend European states, societies and values

*Amendment*

– Defend *the* European *Union and its* states, societies and values

Or. en

**Amendment 63**  
**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– Defend European *states, societies* and values

*Amendment*

– Defend *the* European *Union, its Member states* and values

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– Defend European states, societies and values

*Amendment*

– Defend European states **and** societies and **promote European** values

Or. fr

**Amendment 65**

**Marietje Schaake, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

– Defend European states, societies and values

*Amendment*

– Defend European **people**, states, societies and values

Or. en

**Amendment 66**

**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph - 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***-1a. Welcomes the June 2015 report by the VP/HR on ‘The European Union in a changing global environment – a more connected, contested and complex world’; believes that this report provides a clear view of the challenges facing the EU and constitutes an appropriate basis on which to draw up a European strategy;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 67**

**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano, Jo Leinen**



## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 1

#### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the **EU must be to guarantee** the security of its citizens and **of its territory** while safeguarding **its** values and societal model and pursuing **its** fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

#### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the **European Union is to ensure the prosperity and** the security of its citizens and **territory, as well as to guarantee democracy, the promotion of sustainable development, the defence of peace and human rights, and the fight against poverty; stresses that no European state can face the current security challenges on its own, which clearly demonstrate that external and internal security are closely linked. The EU must be a strong player in the world to ensure the good governance of globalization. To do this, the EU should have secured basic capabilities to respond to crisis of any nature and engage decisively in the international fight against terrorism and illegal trafficking in all forms,** while safeguarding **our** values and **our** societal model and pursuing **our** fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

## Amendment 68

Elena Valenciano

## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 1

#### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the **primary** objective of the

#### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the **main** objective of the

***EU must be to guarantee*** the security of its citizens and ***of its territory*** while safeguarding ***its*** values and societal model and pursuing ***its*** fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

***European Union is to ensure the prosperity and*** the security of its citizens and ***territory, as well as to guarantee democracy, the promotion of sustainable development, the defence of peace and human rights, and the fight against poverty. The EU must be a strong player in the world to ensure the good governance of globalization. To do this, the EU should have secured basic capabilities to respond to crisis of any nature. The EU must engage decisively in the international fight against terrorism and illegal trafficking in all forms. All that*** while safeguarding ***our*** values and ***our*** societal model and pursuing ***our*** fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

## **Amendment 69**

**Javi López**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

1. ***Notes that the primary*** objective of the ***EU must be to guarantee*** the security of its citizens and ***of its territory*** while safeguarding ***its*** values and societal model and pursuing ***its*** fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats,

##### *Amendment*

1. ***The main*** objective of the ***European Union is to ensure the prosperity and*** the security of its citizens and ***territory, as well as to guarantee democracy, the promotion of sustainable development, the defence of peace and human rights, and the fight against poverty. The EU must be a strong player in the world to ensure the good governance of globalization. To do this, the EU should have secured basic***

and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*capabilities to respond to crisis of any nature. The EU must engage decisively in the international fight against terrorism and illegal trafficking in all forms. All that* while safeguarding *our* values and *our* societal model and pursuing *our* fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, *as well as* safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack; *underscores that*, safeguarding *the* security of supply of energy and raw materials *must not involve any military means*;

Or. en

## Amendment 71

Louis Michel

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 1

##### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while **safeguarding** its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

##### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee **stability within its borders and in its neighbourhood** and the security of its citizens and of its territory while **promoting** its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. fr

## Amendment 72

Miroslav Poche

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 1

##### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its **fundamental** interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, **and its capacity** to recover from various types of attack, **as well as safeguarding** security of supply of energy and raw

##### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats. **It must also be able** to recover from various types of attack, **safeguard its** security of supply of energy and raw

materials;

materials *and diversify its energy sources*;

Or. cs

**Amendment 73**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security *and well-being* of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests *as well as eradicating poverty and advancing sustainable development and solidarity globally*. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external *solidarity and* resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable *challenges and* threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of *challenges or* attack, as well as safeguarding *our fundamental values, rights and freedoms as well as the* security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 74**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its *citizens* and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its *people* and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model

and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 75**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing *its fundamental* interests. The EU *must therefore* ensure both its internal and its external resilience, *its* capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to *take* swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model *as well as defining* and pursuing *the European* interests; *calls therefore on* the EU *institutions to* ensure both its internal and its external resilience, *calls on the VP/HR to increase EU's* capacity to anticipate, *prevent*, pre-empt and resolve predictable *risks and* threats and to be prepared to *suggest* swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 76**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the *Union's aim is to promote peace, its values and the wellbeing of its citizens; notes that consequently a* primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests; *underlines that the EU is not a military alliance, but cannot ignore its defence pillar.* The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable *challenges and* threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable *crises and* threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 77**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model *such as democracy, rule-of-law, the respect for human rights* and pursuing its fundamental interests *in this respect.* The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various

materials;

types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

### **Amendment 78**

**Charles Tannock**

on behalf of the ECR Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the *primary objective* of the EU *must be* to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

###### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the *one of the objectives* of the EU *is* to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

### **Amendment 79**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary *objective* of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The

###### *Amendment*

1. Notes that *one of* the primary *objectives* of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model and pursuing its fundamental interests. The



EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding **human rights globally and the** security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. it

**Amendment 80**  
**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and **societal model and** pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU must therefore ensure **both its** internal and **its** external **resilience, its** capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to guarantee the security of its citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and pursuing its fundamental interests. The EU **and its Member States** must therefore ensure **the resilience of democratic institutions and fundamental values; believes that new common institutions are needed to counter the expanding range of the** internal and external **threats, endowed with adequate resources and possessing the** capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift **and joint** action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Knut Fleckenstein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU must be to **guarantee** the security **of its** citizens and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model **and pursuing its fundamental interests**. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the primary objective of the EU **foreign and security policy** must be to **maintain** the security, **safety and prosperity of all** citizens **living in the EU** and of its territory while safeguarding its values and societal model. The EU must therefore ensure both its internal and its external resilience, its capacity to anticipate, pre-empt and resolve predictable threats and to be prepared to take swift action on unpredictable threats, and its capacity to recover from various types of attack, as well as safeguarding security of supply of energy and raw materials;

Or. en

**Amendment 82**  
**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**Amendment 83**  
**Andrejs Mamikins**

PE577.080v01-00

42/120

AM\1087188EN.doc

***1a. Believes that to deal with a changing global environment, the EU strategy should be based on:***

***a. identifying and prioritising the threats and challenges;***

***b. defining the responses thereto;***

***c. determining the necessary resources.***

Or. fr

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Notes that the main danger for EU future is the lack of unity, mutual distrust between EU member states, unpredictable and irresponsible behaviour of EU member state's political leaders, lack of common goals and ambitions. These factors dramatically reduce influence and effectiveness of European Union. It also reduces the ability to respond to external and internal challenges;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1a. Reminds the EU's commitment to develop a Common Foreign and Security Policy guided by the principles of democracy, rule of law, the universality and indivisibility of human rights and fundamental freedoms and calls on the EU and its Member States to enhance their efforts to effectively place these values at the heart of their relations with the wider world;*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Emphasises the importance of a fully comprehensive and cooperative approach to security; calls in this regard on the EU to work for a strengthened OSCE and the reinvigoration of the role of the OSCE in order to make better use of all OSCE instruments and policies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 86**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. States that the core strategic interest of the Union is a peaceful multilateral global order based on the rule-of-law, the respect for human rights and democracy; acknowledges with grave concern that these norms and values have become under increasing pressure in a more and more unstable world characterized by growing inequalities, the increasing concentration of wealth, resources and power and the weakening of the capacity of the State to regulate and to protect its domestic population;***

Or. en

**Amendment 87**

**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Underlines that the borders of each member state are the borders of the Union and shall be defended as such;***

Or. en

**Amendment 88**

**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Recalls that heightened levels of internal and external security threats, including terrorism and hybrid warfare, necessitate enhanced cooperation and integration in the area of intelligence gathering, situational awareness and shared analysis; emphasizes the need for greater coherence and institutional consolidation of the intelligence capabilities at the disposal of the EU and its Member States, leading to the establishment of a fully-fledged EU intelligence agency; further believes that more cooperation and pooling of resources is needed to combat cross-border crime, working toward a vision of a common European bureau of investigation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 89**

**Knut Fleckenstein, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Believes that inclusive multilateral diplomacy under the leadership of the VP/HR is a crucial tool in conflict resolution in the neighbourhood; believes that more links and synergies need to be made between diplomacy and home affairs;***

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Andrejs Mamikins**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1b. Notes that ideological vacuum is very dangerous for EU future development. Nationalists, radicals and xenophobes try to fill this vacuum with their negative content. Part of the EU society is not immune to their emotional rhetoric. It can destroy EU faster than any external virtual enemy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1b. Recalls that the Transatlantic Partnership, based on strong political, cultural, economic and historical links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, human rights and the rule of***

*law, and on common goals, remains a cornerstone of our security;*

Or. en

**Amendment 92**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1b. Notes that the Union and most of the EU Member States have recently increased their efforts to counter terrorism; believes that the Union's approach to counter-terrorism should be first guided by a criminal justice approach relying on intensified cooperation between police, justice and intelligence agencies within Europe; urges the HR, the Commission and the EU Member States to pay particular attention to human rights standards and the principles of accountability and transparency when cooperating with third countries in the field of counter-terrorism and to prevent any lowering of human rights standards;***

Or. en

**Amendment 93**

**Knut Fleckenstein, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1b. Believes that the EU should be a constructive and resilient global actor with a regional focus and contribute to making multilateral global governance***

*more effective;*

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Andrejs Mamikins**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ic. Notes that EU has a choice whether to accelerate integration processes radically or to return to the past - to divided and weak Europe. There is no such option for EU to remain for a long time in the intermediate position. Each integration step demands further changes, otherwise it will create dangerous development disproportions. The bright examples of such disproportions are euro zone problems and the current refugee crisis in Europe. Each delay may be fatal for EU future;*

Or. en

**Amendment 95**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ic. Believes that it is crucial to identify the genuine shared foreign policy interest of all 28 EU Member States in every region of the world and in every relevant policy field; stresses, however, that making these shared interests visible would already significantly strengthen the EU as an actor in foreign affairs; calls on the HR to*



*task the EEAS mapping such specific interests and to help defining strategic and operational objectives that can directly lead to concrete outcomes;*

Or. en

**Amendment 96**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1d. Underlines that the Global Strategy should explicitly address urgent and direct threats to the European integration process; considers in this respect that these threats have internal and external elements which are interconnected; believes that it is crucial to address more directly those who perceive themselves as losers in an ever closer Union in a globalised world and to strengthen functioning social contracts and robust representative democracy also for the sake of guaranteeing security;*

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1e. Insists that the issue of climate change represents the biggest threat to global security and has to be addressed urgently; stresses that these events also represent an*

*aggravation of threats to international peace and human security; points out that the EU should take into consideration the effects of climate change on international security;*

Or. en

**Amendment 98**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 99**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their*

*2. Takes the view that the foreign policy of the EU and the Member States should rely less on the United States; calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to draw up their own external policies autonomously, with regard to both the*

*strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;*

*promotion of their own commercial interests and the field of security and defence;*

Or. it

## **Amendment 100**

**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. *Notes that in future* the EU and its Members States *will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence*. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to *improve* their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian *and military* threats and risks, *in full complementarity with NATO*;

##### *Amendment*

2. *Stresses that* the EU and its Members States *must take full responsibility for their own collective security and defence, including citizens, territory, interests and values*. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to *step up* their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian, *military and hybrid* threats and risks; *notes that the EU and Member States must use CSDP to deal with the collective security challenges coming from several directions, to merge internal and external considerations posed by those threats and risks and to integrate a civilian-military approach in the collective preparedness and response*;

Or. en

## **Amendment 101**

**Marietje Schaake**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that *in future* the EU and its Member States *will have* to rely *less* on the United States *and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence*. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity *with* NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that the EU and its Member States *need to be a global player and security guarantor in their own right, without needing* to rely on the United States, *while stressing that the trans-Atlantic alliance must remain a crucial pillar of the global rules-based system based on respect for fundamental rights and freedoms*; Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity *to* NATO;

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Member States will have to *rely less on the United States and* take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Member States will have to take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. et

**Amendment 103**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to ***rely less on the United States and*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. nl

**Amendment 104**  
**Charles Tannock**  
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to ***rely less on the United States and*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO ***and in compliance with Article 42.2 of the TEU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 105**  
**Knut Fleckenstein, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to ***rely less on the United States and*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to ***be more united and prepared to*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence ***while continuing to cooperate with international partners in the framework of NATO***. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

**Amendment 106**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States ***will have to rely less on the United States and*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States ***should*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence ***by putting the focus on preventive action and rapid reaction***. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

## **Amendment 107**

**Louis Michel**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to ***rely less on the United States and*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

##### *Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. fr

## **Amendment 108**

**Francisco José Millán Mon**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to ***rely less on the United States and*** take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

##### *Amendment*

***2. Believes that the United States is the EU's key strategic partner, even more so in the current geopolitical context;*** notes ***however*** that in future the EU and its Members States will have to take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**James Carver**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the ***EU and the Member States***, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with ***NATO***;

*Amendment*

***2. Points out that EU Member States make up NATO's eastern flank***; notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, ***either within NATO or*** in full complementarity with ***it***;

Or. fr



## **Amendment 111**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their *strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities*, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

##### *Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence; calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their *capacity to act*, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

## **Amendment 112**

**Michael Gahler**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

##### *Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence *especially in Europe's neighbourhood*; calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO; *calls on the Commission to clarify in their announced EU Defence Action Plan ( COM(2015) 610 final) how envisaged EU actions will answer to the US third offset*

**Amendment 113**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and *the* Member States, *therefore*, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence; *perceives the need for a renewed commitment and concerted effort to provide political impetus to our common security concept on the basis of the OSCE*; Calls on the EU and *its* Member States *to link on to such positive initiatives that seek to forward dialogue on wider European security within the framework of the OSCE*; *Calls on the EU and the Member States* to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO, *while respecting human rights and European values*; *notes that the EU Battlegroups reached full operational capability in 2007 and calls for the strengthening of the EU's ability to deploy capabilities effectively and rapidly*;

**Amendment 114**  
**Georgios Epitideios**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to **improve** their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full **complementarity** with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to **ensure** their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full **and constant cooperation** with NATO;

Or. el

**Amendment 115**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, **including information and hybrid warfare**, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

**Amendment 116**  
**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, ***in full complementarity with NATO;***

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in ***the*** future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States ***for provision of security,*** and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence ***and managing security crises in the neighbourhood.*** Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks;

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, ***in full complementarity with NATO;***

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks;

Or. en

**Amendment 118**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

*Amendment*

2. Notes that in future the EU and its Members States will have to rely less on the United States and take greater responsibility for their own security and territorial defence *while maintaining the preferred alliance with the United States within the different institutional frameworks as a centrepiece in all considerations*. Calls on the EU and the Member States, therefore, to improve their strategic autonomy regarding defence capabilities and capacities, in order to be prepared to respond to the broad spectrum of civilian and military threats and risks, in full complementarity with NATO;

Or. en

**Amendment 119**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*2a. Notes that the Commission's report on the European Union in a changing global environment predicts that humanitarian crises will become the 'new normal'; notes that the EU has to be prepared to respond to this new situation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 120**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Highlights that European Union has the world's biggest economy, that it together with the United states accounts for nearly 40 times as much as the Russian economy; points to the fact that EU together with its allies have a unique strength to stand up against policies and actions aiming to undermine, destabilise or threaten European countries by means of energy policy, economic blockades and soft power pressures;***

Or. en

**Amendment 121**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2a. Highlights the urgent need for the EU and Member States to assess which critical infrastructures, chains and strategic industries and services, including cyber systems in national administrations, have been let to pass under the control of foreign entities and powers in a way which can endanger Europe's strategic autonomy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 122**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2b. Underlines that European cooperation is aiming for free trade, open borders and the rule of law, which by definition is not a threat to anyone but an opportunity for the whole of Europe;***

Or. en

**Amendment 123**

**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2b. Believes that is it strategic for the defence of the Union to ensure its Security of Supply and stresses the importance of articulated work between the European Commission and the European Defence Agency (EDA), together with implementation by Member States of the 2009 Defence Package directives in the field of defence procurement; reiterates the need for Member States to invest in Pooling and Sharing initiatives to ensure that the necessary security and defence capacities are in fact available, avoid duplications, enforce interoperability of systems and create economies of scale, saving resources and thereby promoting European industries; stresses furthermore that greater articulation with NATO, namely in the framework of its Smart Defence initiative, is desirable and necessary;***

Or. en

**Amendment 124**  
**James Carver**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

***3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;***

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 125**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

***3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military***

*Amendment*

***3. Is concerned about the increased structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing; objects to the merge of civilian and military research; rejects the financing of defence research, CSDP missions and military operations from the EU- budget; recalls that according to Art. 41 (2) TEU any expenditure arising from actions having military or defence implications must not be charged to the Union budget; notes***



*research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;*

*with concern the Council's intention to develop projects for stepping up EU capabilities including remotely piloted aircraft systems (RPAS) and rejects the use and development of armed drones and the illegal practice of extrajudicial targeted killings; strongly rejects any financing from the Horizon 2020 or any other funds for military, civil-military or security research in general and the development of RPAS in particular;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 126**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's *role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively*. Member States *should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;*

#### *Amendment*

3. Urges the EU *Member States* in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research *and development, procurement*, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use *national* defence budgets more efficiently; *believes that the role of* the European Defence Agency's *should be critically assessed as its impact on capability development and increasing efficiency of defence related projects has been very weak until now; calls on the EU Member States to ensure that appropriate capabilities for fulfilling the tasks described in Article 43 TEU are made available including also for relevant UN peacekeeping missions; notes the poor level of information sharing among relevant nation agencies of EU Member States and calls for a debate on how to strengthen cooperation without jeopardizing data protection and privacy*

*rights of EU citizens;*

Or. en

**Amendment 127**

**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU *in consequence* to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, *the* industrial base *and* cyber defence through pooling and sharing, *in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;*

*Amendment*

3. Urges the EU to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence **R&D** (research *and development*), *namely via projects in the framework of Programme Horizon 2020; calls for the development of a functional European Defence, Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), including in cyber security and defence, namely through pooling and sharing and other cooperative projects; calls for reinforcement but more transparent and accountable use of security and defence budgets, the only way to reassure citizens also of a more efficient use; believes that EDA's mandate needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act as a crucial expertise hub for Member States on their collective security and defence;*

Or. en

**Amendment 128**

**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. *Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the*

*Amendment*

3. *Notes the complementing roles of the European Commission, the Member States, and the European Defence Agency*

industrial base *and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA.* Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

*(EDA) in the field of the European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB) and the European Defence Market (EDM); welcomes in this regard the ambitious and re-confirmed commitments of the stake-holders present during the European Councils in 2013 and 2015; urges the Member States to initiate immediately new future cooperative procurement programmes leading to urgently needed new capabilities and contributing to EU's strategic autonomy and defence industrial competitiveness;* Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 129**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU *in consequence* to enhance *coherent and structured cooperation* on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened *and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively*. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities *and increase their military research expenditure* through the EDA. *Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;*

##### *Amendment*

3. Urges the EU, *therefore*, to enhance *the cooperation of the Member States* on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently *and save available economic resources in the interest of EU citizens*. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened *in order to provide appropriate support for Member States in crisis situations and to reduce the financial burdens on them*. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities *for security research* through the EDA;

Or. it

**Amendment 130**  
**Marietje Schaake, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the **industrial** base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, **in order to use** defence budgets more **efficiently**. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

*Amendment*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the **technological-industrial** base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, **and coordinating the use of** defence budgets more **effectively**; **stresses that** the European Defence Agency's role needs to be **greatly** strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively **and that** Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. **Notes that there are already many studies which outline concrete projects and proposals where further effective defence cooperation is needed and could be useful and efficient, including for example in areas that do not directly touch on lethal defence instruments, such as in air-to-air refuelling, transport, logistics and maintenance.** Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed **with the appropriate oversight mechanisms in place**;

Or. en

**Amendment 131**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance

*Amendment*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance

coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be ***strengthened and its resources*** increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility ***for building European capabilities*** and increase their military ***research*** expenditure ***through the EDA***. Furthermore, ***a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity*** needs to be ***developed***;

coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use ***national*** defence budgets more efficiently. ***In this regard***, the European Defence Agency's role needs to be ***comprehensively*** increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility and increase their military expenditure. Furthermore, ***exchange of intelligence at European level*** needs to be ***increased, insofar as national resources allow***.

Or. fr

### **Amendment 132**

**Charles Tannock**

on behalf of the ECR Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. ***Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;***

#### *Amendment*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively;

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU *in consequence* to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

*Amendment*

3. Urges the EU to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently, ***however, in this context stresses the legally binding framework of the Common Position on arms exports 2008/944/CFSP***. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed, ***which also requires a sufficient allocation of funds***;

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should

*Amendment*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should

take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed; ***calls on the Member States to intensify their exchange of information on intelligence-related issues, in particular by systematically entering information into European platforms such as the Schengen Information System (SIS) and the European Criminal Records Information System (ECRIS), to cross-check the information gathered with a view to improving terrorism prevention, and to strengthen cooperation with Europol; welcomes, in this connection, the opening of a European Counter Terrorism Centre;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 135**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

*Amendment*

3. Urges the EU in consequence to enhance coherent and structured cooperation on defence research, the industrial base and cyber defence through pooling and sharing, in order to use defence budgets more efficiently. The European Defence Agency's role needs to be strengthened and its resources increased to enable it to act more effectively. Member States should take more responsibility for building European capabilities and increase their military research expenditure ***both nationally and*** through the EDA. Furthermore, a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity needs to be developed;

**Amendment 136**  
**Louis Michel, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Calls on the VP/HR to address the lack of clarity regarding the mutual defence clause contained in Article 42(7) TEU and to define the guidelines and procedures for its implementation in order to allow the Member States to respond effectively when it is invoked;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 137**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3a. Supports the principle that the EU Member States should commit to using 2% of their GDP for defence expenditure by 2024 in order to attain a higher degree of defence capability;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 138**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**



***3a. Recalls the commitment of the Member States to achieve the collective target of 2 % of our defence spending on research funding and calls on them to live up to these ambitions; repeats its commitment for a EU funded future defence research and technology programme in the next multiannual financial framework (2021-2027); welcomes the signature of the delegation agreement between the European Commission and EDA setting up a pilot project on CSDP defence research as initiated by the European Parliament in the budget 2015; encourages the European Commission and EDA to improve their cooperation and the stake holder participation regarding setting up a preparatory action on defence research; welcomes the report of the Group of personalities on the preparatory action for CSDP-related research on 'European Defence Research'; invites the VP/HR and the Commission to present the European Parliament their plans on the future defence research and technology programme and to engage with Parliamentarians in an open debate;***

Or. en

**Amendment 139**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

***3a. Considers it necessary to promote greater coordination between the national intelligence services of the Member States and to develop a regulatory framework that is suitable for establishing a truly***

*European intelligence service; takes note, in this regard, of the poor results of the sharing and coordination among intelligence services in Europol; regrets the absence of a binding obligation on Member States to ensure that relevant information is provided to Europol and to other Member States; hopes, therefore, that Europol's mandate will be strengthened and that the Member States will show greater commitment to coordinating their intelligence services;*

Or. it

**Amendment 140**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*3a. Strongly believes that there is an urgent need to develop a true European intelligence and forecasting capacity; notes that the existing intelligence and information services within the national and EU systems have proved to be uncoordinated, ill-resourced in human intelligence (namely lacking languages, cyber and social media expertise) and perversely missing adequate democratic control; is of the view that inefficiency is mostly due to an obsolete and self-defeating reluctance by Member States in sharing information and intelligence among EU partners; calls for leadership and political will to ensure swift operation of a single effective intelligence and crisis structure in Brussels, under the authority of the HR/VP, and coordination with national intelligence structures, civilian and military; urges Member States to review national intelligence structures to avoid internal rivalry, facilitate European coordination and ensure democratic*

*oversight;*

Or. en

**Amendment 141**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3b. Strongly criticises the Commission for not fulfilling in time its taskings of the European Council 2013 regarding an announced roadmap for a comprehensive EU-wide security-of-supply regime, an announced green paper on the control of defence and sensitive security industrial capabilities, monitoring defence and security procurement as well as 'government-to-government sales' in the defence sector;***

Or. en

**Amendment 142**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***3c. Notes the Council decision (CFSP) 2015/1835 of 12 October; calls on the head of the Agency and VP/HR to inform the European Parliament how this Council decision reflects the Parliament's repeated view strengthening EDA by financing the Agency's staffing and running costs from the Union budget; strongly criticises the government of the United Kingdom of blocking an increase of EDA's operational budget in the fifth***

*consecutive year risking to undermine the current and future tasks of the EDA;*

Or. en

**Amendment 143**

**James Carver**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 144**

**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 145**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that ***a principal objective should be to move*** towards voluntary joint defence ***forces*** and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. ***Supports, therefore,*** the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

*Amendment*

4. Believes that ***instead of moving*** towards ***a*** voluntary joint defence ***force*** and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence, ***the principal objectives should be disarmament and civilian conflict resolution; believes that*** the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999, ***is counterproductive in light of these objectives;***

Or. en

**Amendment 146**  
**Knut Fleckenstein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. ***Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence.*** Supports, ***therefore,*** the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

*Amendment*

4. Supports the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

Or. en

**Amendment 147**  
**Neena Gill, Afzal Khan, Richard Howitt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that ***a principal*** objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces ***and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence.*** Supports, ***therefore***, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

*Amendment*

4. Believes that ***an*** objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces; Supports the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

Or. en

**Amendment 148**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the ***framing*** of a common defence ***policy*** which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating ***the*** Helsinki Headline ***Goal from 1999***;

*Amendment*

4. ***Demands the establishment of a permanent EU HQ to improve military crisis management capability, ensure contingency planning and interoperability of forces and equipment and to run and coordinate CSDP operations***; believes that a principal objective should be ***for the EU*** to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the ***development*** of a common ***security and*** defence ***culture*** which will ultimately lead to a common defence ***structure***; ***calls Member States to reinforce defence cooperation collectively, bilaterally or in regional clusters, namely via common education, training and exercises***; supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating ***both the Civilian and the Military*** Helsinki Headline ***Goals and focusing on methods for reforming CSDP capability development, stepping up peer pressure, assessment and accountability***;

### **Amendment 149**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards ***voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence.*** Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

###### *Amendment*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards ***permanently pooled multinational military units aiming at fulfilling the tasks of Article 43 TEU;*** supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence ***which precisely describes which capabilities are needed to fulfil the task listed in the Lisbon Treaty,*** thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

### **Amendment 150**

**Arnaud Danjean**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards ***voluntary joint defence forces*** and the framing of a common defence policy ***which will ultimately lead to a common defence.*** Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

###### *Amendment*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards the framing of a common defence policy. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

**Amendment 151**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

**4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;**

*Amendment*

**4. Reminds that given the increasing security challenges and threats as well as reluctance on the part of Member States to work in concert to counter them, it is paramount to activate the relevant Treaty provisions, in particular the Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO); calls on the VP/HR to deliver realistic options for the successful launch of PESCO as a means for EU financing of military peacetime cooperation; encourages the Member States and the VP/HR to establish PESCO as the first step of framing a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence; repeats its call on the Member States and the VP/HR for starting a process leading to a EU White Book on Security and Defence in continuation of the EU global strategy on foreign and security policy with the full participation of the European Parliament in order to streamline the EU's strategic ambitions and capability development processes;**

Or. en

**Amendment 152**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

**4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will**

*Amendment*

**4. Believes that a the new Strategy on Foreign and Security Policy of the HR/VP is to provide the framework within which Member States can operate collectively to**



*ultimately lead to a* common defence.  
Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

*tackle threats to the security and stability of the Union; also believes that the principal and ultimate objective should be a European Defence Union with integrated defence forces and a real and sustainable* common defence *policy*.

Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

Or. en

### **Amendment 153**

**Boris Zala**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

###### *Amendment*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence, *with an integrated operational command and a flexible financing mechanism*. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999

Or. en

### **Amendment 154**

**Marietje Schaake**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will

###### *Amendment*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will

ultimately lead to a common defence.  
Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

ultimately lead to a common defence.  
Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999; *notes that the EU Battlegroups can be a good starting point to reach this goal, provided that there is political will to use them, as well as a more effective decision-making procedure to deploy them;*

Or. en

**Amendment 155**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence.  
Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

*Amendment*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence.  
Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999; *will encourage pragmatic efforts to establish a European defence policy, in cooperation with NATO, on the basis of dynamic national armed forces which will increasingly work together, including in the fields of education and training, and research and development;*

Or. nl

**Amendment 156**  
**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999;

*Amendment*

4. Believes that a principal objective should be to move towards voluntary joint defence forces and the framing of a common defence policy which will ultimately lead to a common defence. Supports, therefore, the drafting of a White paper on EU Defence, thereby updating the Helsinki Headline Goal from 1999 *as part of the strategy to be presented in June 2016*;

Or. fr

**Amendment 157**

**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Takes the view that the current activation of Article 42(7) TEU should serve as a catalyst for unleashing the potential of all the security- and defence-related Treaty provisions;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 158**

**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Believes that a new decision-making procedure for deciding on EU military missions, for example through qualified majority instead of unanimity in the Council, would improve the EU's agility***

*and strength in responding to threats and crises, while acknowledging that the decision whether or not to supply troops to such missions must be taken at the Member States level;*

Or. en

**Amendment 159**

**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Strongly believes that CSDP capabilities should be used more proactively and strategically, with an emphasis on conflict-prevention and peace-building in the EU's immediate neighbourhood; recalls, however, the lessons of recent military interventions, which dictate that any decision on the use of CSDP military assets be inscribed in robust multilateral frameworks and regional coalitions to address post-conflict vacuum governance and security vacuum;*

Or. en

**Amendment 160**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations*

*deleted*

*autonomously beyond the EU's borders;*

Or. it

**Amendment 161**

**Charles Tannock**

on behalf of the ECR Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 162**

**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 163**

**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. *Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;*

*Amendment*

5. *Stresses that the EU should return to be a strictly civilian actor; therefore objects any strengthening EU-NATO cooperation and the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;*

Or. en

**Amendment 164**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. *Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;*

*Amendment*

5. *Notes EU-NATO cooperation in the context of Berlin Plus arrangements; reiterates the need to re-confirm the 1999 Cologne and Helsinki conclusions aiming at launching a process which leads modest EU capacities and capabilities in the field of crisis management and peacekeeping in line with the tasks described in Article 43 TEU;*

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Georgios Epitideios**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European ***forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;***

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European territorial defence ***forces;***

Or. el

**Amendment 166**

**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which ***complement NATO in territorial defence and*** are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. en

**Amendment 167**

**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the ***vital*** importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, ***and supports the establishment*** of European forces ***which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;***

*Amendment*

5. Notes the importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, ***which should guarantee the coordination between operations*** of European forces ***and NATO interventions*** in territorial defence; ***stresses that CSDP is not in competition with NATO, but actually is the only way to***

***reinforce the European pillar of NATO and to ensure that European Members of NATO actually live up to their NATO commitments;***

Or. en

**Amendment 168**  
**Marietje Schaake, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening ***EU-NATO cooperation, and*** supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening ***the European pillar within NATO, on the one hand to make sure that the EU carries its responsibility and on the other hand so that the EU can operate on its own where needed, without being dependent on support from NATO partners or infrastructure;*** supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, ***and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously***

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, ***suggests to combine the concepts of EU Battle Groups and NATO Response Forces in order to increase their compatibility while keeping operational***



*beyond the EU's borders;*

*autonomy in both formats; asks the VP/HR and the Council to inform the Parliament in which forms the EU Battle Groups and the European Rapid Reaction Force can contribute complementing NATO in territorial defence based on the mutual defence clause (Article 42(7) TEU); asks the VP/HR to provide information on the results of the follow-up of NATO's General-Secretary visit to the European Parliament on 30 March 2015 and his identified fields of EU-NATO cooperation by 'building resilience together', 'by building resilience together with our neighbours' and 'in the area of defence investment';*

Or. en

**Amendment 170**  
**Mark Demesmaeker**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders; *observes that, in its security and defence policy, the EU remains a complementary player in relation to NATO, which means that Europe itself must take greater responsibility for resolving certain crises; considers that NATO continues to play a central role in the security and defence policies of the Member States, with regard both to deterrence and defending European territory, on the one hand, and to efforts to achieve peace and security elsewhere in the world, on the other;*

**Amendment 171**  
**Knut Fleckenstein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which **complement** NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which **strengthen** NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. en

**Amendment 172**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports ***the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial*** defence and ***are able*** to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports ***the EU being able to play a central role, with the instruments currently at its disposal (CSDP), in European*** defence and to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. fr

**Amendment 173**  
**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence **and** are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence; ***points out that the EU battlegroups, which have never been used,*** are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. fr

**Amendment 174**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders; ***recalls that the military contributions should be based on the principle of solidarity among EU Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 175**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, **and**

*Amendment*

5. Notes the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation **and**

supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

*advocates the importance of its deepening and widening in the area of strategic communication, political consultation, capabilities development and countering new security challenges such as hybrid threats;* supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 176**

**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

5. *Notes* the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

###### *Amendment*

5. *Stresses* the vital importance of strengthening EU-NATO cooperation, and supports the establishment of European forces which complement NATO in territorial defence and are able to conduct intervention operations autonomously beyond the EU's borders;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 177**

**Louis Michel, Hilde Vautmans**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 5 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

*5a. Highlights the importance of multilateralism and the need for closer cooperation with the United Nations, when conditions and the geopolitical situation so permits, with a view to establishing an international order based on respect for*

###### *Amendment*

*international law; stresses the urgent need for the UN to be reformed so as to better reflect the current geopolitical situation; considers that regional organisations should actively support the United Nations in its management of ongoing crises and conflicts in response to threats to international security;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 178**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*5a. Stresses that arms export controls are an integral part of EU foreign and security policy and must be guided by the principles enshrined in Article 21 TEU, notably the promotion of democracy and the rule of law and the preservation of peace, prevention of conflicts and strengthening of international security; recalls that it is crucial to ensure coherence between arms exports and the credibility of the EU as a global human rights advocate; is deeply convinced that a more effective implementation of the eight criteria of the Common Position would represent an important contribution to the development of the EU Global Strategy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 179**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Believes that the promotion and protection of human rights contributes effectively to the prevention of conflicts; is convinced that the Union should boost its operational capacities in the field of civilian conflict prevention; stresses the need to promote and empower civil society based approaches to conflict prevention, in particular mediation, dialogue and reconciliation in order to break out of the cycle of violence in many instable and conflict-prone countries and regions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 180**

**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Calls on the EU to pursue closer synergies with the UN crisis management, conflict mediation and resolution instruments, in full compliance with UN Charter; likewise calls on the EU to ensure that regional organisation take up more responsibility for co-operative security governance, and their role in the UN architecture is further elevated and more clearly defined;***

Or. en

**Amendment 181**

**Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel, Petras Auštrevičius, Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5a. Notes the discussions on the draft report "Peace Support Operations - EU engagement with the UN and the African Union" (2015/2275(INI); welcomes the deeper cooperation between the EU and the UN and the EU and the AU in Peace Support Operations, stresses that approaches to conflict-solving should be embedded as much as possible in multilateral agreed solutions, with due respect to the multiple dimensions such interventions need to cover in fields of peace keeping and enforcing, sustainable development, tackling root causes of migration and respect for human rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 182**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5b. Calls on the Commission to assess the impact of EU exports of arms, surveillance technology and dual use technology to third countries on the EU's security landscape and on the effectiveness of the EU's foreign policy including humanitarian and development policy efforts;***

Or. en

**Amendment 183**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5c. Calls on the Member States to respect the Common Position on arms exports and to cease arms trade with third countries who do not fulfil the criterion listed;***

Or. en

**Amendment 184**

**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. Supports ***a further deepening of the*** efficient governance of global common domains such as sea, air, space and cyberspace;

6. Supports ***and sees the urgent need of*** efficient governance of global common domains such as sea, air, space and cyberspace; ***believes that the EU and its Member States should position themselves to influence the debate and steer action in the global fora, such as the UN, on the governance of those domains where EU strategic interests and security unfold; considers that the EU should steer global governance of the seas, not only for security interests but also for economic and commercial reasons, as outlined in the objectives set out in the European Maritime Security Strategy; notes, furthermore, that the EU has great responsibility and vital urgency in promoting governance of the cyber space globally, namely in light of cyber threats, mass surveillance and other threats to fundamental freedoms and to its own strategic and security interests that stem either from absence of regulation or from fragmented and excessive regulation and dominance of the cyber space by other powers;***

Or. en



**Amendment 185**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Emphasises that measures related to security and defence policies have to be complemented by ample attention to the broader socio-economic, cultural and environmental causes of current problems;***

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Calls on the HR and the EU Member States to use the Global Strategy as an instrument for clarifying and strengthening the Union's neighbourhood policy; is convinced that it is in this respect crucial to recreate a sense of solidarity within the Union and to link in a much more direct sense its responses to the East and the South;***

Or. en

**Amendment 187**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Strengthen European diplomacy to prevent conflict, support democracy and build alliances through mediation and dialogue;***

Or. en

**Amendment 188**

**Marietje Schaake, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Notes that the role technology plays in our societies growing and that EU policy must respond to the rapid changes in technological development; stresses in this regard the fundamental empowering role that the internet and technologies can play in development, democratisation and emancipation of citizens across the globe and therefore highlights the importance that the EU works to promote and safeguard the free and open internet and to protect digital rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 189**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6b. Stresses that for the Global Strategy to be successfully pursued and embraced by our citizens, allies and partners, the EEAS must have trained diplomats and***

*the necessary resources to develop and implement a strategic communication policy for the twenty-first century as well as the means to provide strategic direction and independence for the implementation of a comprehensive range of foreign policy instruments;*

Or. en

**Amendment 190**  
**Marietje Schaake, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6b. Stresses that the impact of technologies should also be reflected in the global strategy as well as in cybersecurity initiatives while as an integral part the improvement of human rights should be mainstreamed in all EU policies and programmes, if applicable, to advance the protection of human rights and the promotion of democracy, the rule of law and good governance, and peaceful conflict resolution;*

Or. en

**Amendment 191**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6c. Underlines that the EU has already demonstrated that it can be effective when all EU institutions, resources and Member States unite to achieve important diplomatic achievements, such as in the*

*neighbourhood (e.g. Serbia and Kosovo, and in the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia) as well as further afield (including in overcoming the nuclear crisis with Iran on behalf of the UN Security Council);*

Or. en

**Amendment 192**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6d. Notes that in the face of a growing number of regional and international crises, the EU must invest more in early responses to prevent conflict including, through mediation and dialogue, in order to build resilience, strengthen fragile democracies and stem a rising tide of radicalisation and conflict;*

Or. en

**Amendment 193**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6e. Takes the view that the European Parliament can play its full role within overall EU efforts to prevent conflict, drawing upon its own experience and using mediation and dialogue, by supporting inter-party dialogue and consensus-building and by strengthening the capacities of parliaments to be a space for the development of a peaceful*

*democratic culture;*

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– *Stabilise Europe’s wider* neighbourhood

– *Help bring peace and the rule of the law to the* neighbourhood

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**James Carver**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours’ neighbours;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 196**  
**Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

7. Believes that *in order to gain more*

7. Believes that as *an* actor *with a role to*

*credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;*

*fulfil on the international scene, the EU must become more actively involved in conflict resolution, particularly through the use of political dialogue;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 197**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that *in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;*

*Amendment*

7. Believes that *a first priority for the EU's foreign and security policy must be to help create stability in the Union's Southern and Eastern neighbourhood; notes that the revised European Neighbourhood Instrument has not lived up to its goals, especially when it comes to the 'more for more' principle;*

Or. en

**Amendment 198**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to *gain more credibility* as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to *be more effective and credible* as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours; *notes that EU security itself is intrinsically linked to a European strategy to resolve conflicts in the neighbourhood and to create conditions for stability and*

*prosperity based on the rule of law and respect for human rights, therefore addressing the root causes of the current wars and conflicts, migratory flows and refugee crisis, directly impacting the EU;*

Or. en

**Amendment 199**  
**Knut Fleckenstein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility *and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;*

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility *for establishing, maintaining and supporting* security, *stability, rule of law and prosperity in its neighbourhood;*

Or. en

**Amendment 200**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility *and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;*

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should *as a priority* take greater responsibility *in crises affecting its near neighbourhood;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 201**  
**Hilde Vautmans, Petras Auštrevičius**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood **and among our neighbours' neighbours;**

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its ***vicinity and its wider*** neighbourhood; ***the capacity to restore security, support the EU's regional partners and secure the EU borders is a clear priority;***

Or. en

**Amendment 202**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood **and among our neighbours' neighbours;**

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood; ***believes that greater attention should be awarded to areas outside the EU's near neighbourhood, with a view to working with its neighbours' neighbours;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 203**  
**Liisa Jaakonsaari**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**



*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;  
***however, also recognizes the role of EU arms transfers to states in conflict which may have contributed to these conflicts;***

Or. en

**Amendment 204**  
**Jaromír Štětina**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;

*Amendment*

7. Believes that in order to gain more credibility as a global security and foreign policy actor, the EU should take greater responsibility and focus on filling the security vacuum in its neighbourhood and among our neighbours' neighbours;  
***strongly calls for the increase of EU capacity to forecast, address and respond to disinformation activities by external actors;***

Or. en

**Amendment 205**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7a. Emphasises that the CSDP is a key***

*component of the range of instruments the Member States can use to prevent crises and help resolve them; there are currently 17 CSDP operations and missions in progress;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 206**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Considers that prosperity and political stability in the Southern Neighbourhood is of fundamental strategic importance to the Union and that the EU and the Mediterranean countries need to work closely together on the basis of mutually acceptable objectives based on common interests;*

Or. en

**Amendment 207**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Calls for the EU to put a greater focus on conflict prevention and the drivers of fragility in the neighbourhood; recalls that the EU Special Representatives, as well as EU delegations, should play a crucial role in collecting information on the ground and coordinating all EU instruments in a specific region;*

Or. en

**Amendment 208**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Is of the opinion that the EU finds itself at the intersection of the changing internal dynamics and its changing external environment, therefore it is not possible to ignore the link between the external dimension of EU policies and internal developments of the European Union;*

Or. en

**Amendment 209**  
**Reinhard Bütikofer**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Calls for a much more strategic approach towards the Russian Federation which should rely on balancing, engaging and shaping behaviour through international institutions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 210**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7b. Considers that the EU should maintain at all times a coherent and consistent engagement both in its Eastern and Southern neighbourhood;***

Or. en

**Amendment 211**

**Reinhard Bütikofer**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7b. Is convinced that the EU should be more engaged with de-escalatory diplomacy especially in the Southern neighbourhood; believes that the new strategy should design ways which show on how the EU could build on the recent Iran nuclear deal and promote further confidence building and other security related regional arrangements which might also build on Europe's own experience with regional security arrangements like the CSCE and agreements like the Helsinki Final Act;***

Or. en

**Amendment 212**

**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7c. Underlines that EU-Russia relations must be based on respect for international***

*law; stresses that a resumption of cooperation should only be envisaged if Russia respects the territorial integrity and sovereignty of Ukraine, including Crimea, fully implements the Minsk Agreements and refrains from destabilising military and security activities at the EU Member States' borders;*

Or. en

**Amendment 213**

**James Carver**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 214**

**Philippe Juvin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should ***keep up its enlargement commitments and*** continue cooperation with ***very closely associated*** countries within the context of the ***newly*** revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); ***recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;***

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should continue cooperation with ***neighbouring*** countries within the context of the ***recently*** revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP);

Or. fr

**Amendment 215**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); ***recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;***

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP);

Or. fr

**Amendment 216**  
**Sabine Lösing**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP) ***in the spirit of cooperation, solidarity, mutual benefits and respect to the choices made by each sovereign state regarding its foreign, economic or social policy, a Neighbourhood Policy which prioritises the support of the development of neighbouring regions, promoting employment and education instead of neoliberal reforms and the integration into the EU- market***; recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. en

**Amendment 217**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should ***keep up its enlargement commitments and*** continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy

the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

(ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. fr

**Amendment 218**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should ***keep up its enlargement commitments and*** continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. it

**Amendment 219**  
**Knut Fleckenstein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build



stability and peace, the EU should ***keep up its enlargement commitments and*** continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

stability and peace, the EU should continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. en

**Amendment 220**  
**Marielle de Sarnez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should ***keep up its enlargement commitments and*** continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law; ***approves of the Commission's commitment to mark a pause in the enlargement process in order to consolidate what has been achieved by the EU of 28;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 221**  
**Vincent Peillon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement *commitments* and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement *prospects* and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. fr

**Amendment 222**  
**Ana Gomes, Elena Valenciano, Jo Leinen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and *continue* cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); *recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;*

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, *promote human security, the rule of the law, respect for human rights and democratisation*, the EU should *reflect upon and review its own economic, social, financial, trade, energy and other policies which are neither fostering growth nor job creation and are actually helping breed inequalities, social resentment and political instability in Europe, its neighbourhood and beyond; believes that the EU must* keep up its enlargement commitments and *intensify* cooperation with very closely associated

countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP), *while demanding compliance and assisting in reforms to fulfil the Copenhagen criteria where enlargement processes are in place and incorporate a multi-stakeholder approach, involving local and regional governments and civil society; thinks that the EU should further promote the values enshrined in the Copenhagen criteria beyond the process of enlargement, bringing awareness among the interested states to the fact that assuming them is in their own interest, for their own modernisation and for the benefit of their citizens;*

Or. en

**Amendment 223**  
**István Ujhelyi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); *considers therefore the need to provide a clear answer regarding the future of enlargement in the Balkans and with Turkey;* recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. en

## Amendment 224

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 8

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should **keep up its** enlargement **commitments** and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

##### *Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should **reconfirm its 2003** enlargement **commitment** and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. en

## Amendment 225

Marietje Schaake

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 8

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should **keep up** its enlargement commitments and **continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP)**; recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen

##### *Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should **uphold** its enlargement commitments and **believes that the decision by the European Commission to rule out any enlargement for the coming five years was not helpful in this respect**; recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the

criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Copenhagen criteria, ***which are set and non-negotiable***, and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. en

**Amendment 226**  
**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law; ***considers that countries which are candidates for membership of the EU should, to the maximum, base their action on the EU's Common Foreign and Security Policy;***

Or. et

**Amendment 227**  
**Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build

*Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build

stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement **and integration** commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. fr

## **Amendment 228**

**Javi López**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 8**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

##### *Amendment*

8. Is of the opinion that in order to build stability and peace, the EU should keep up its enlargement commitments and continue cooperation with very closely associated countries within the context of the newly revised European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP); **believes that the ENP should further incorporate a multi-stakeholder approach and involve local and regional governments and civil society**; recalls that according to Article 49 TEU any European state may apply to become a member of the European Union, provided it adheres to the Copenhagen criteria and the principles of democracy and respect for fundamental freedoms and human and minority rights, and ensures the rule of law;

Or. en

**Amendment 229**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*8a. Points to the commitment the EU has made to its partners, especially in its neighbourhood, to support social and political reform, protect human rights, help establish the rule of law and promote economic development, as the best means of strengthening the international order and ensuring the stability of its neighbourhood;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 230**  
**Gunnar Hökmark**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*8a. Underlines that the European Neighbourhood Policy is an instrument of the fostering of stability, stable democracies, open societies, prosperity and the rule law, and as such is one of the unions most important means for European security;*

Or. en

**Amendment 231**  
**Boris Zala**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Strongly believes that the EU must continue to uphold the territorial integrity of its neighbours and partners, and well as their freedom to choose political and trade alliances and pursue European integration; contends that EU's unwavering commitment to its neighbours' sovereignty must be matched by practical support to enhance their resilience against external coercion and hybrid threats; further believes that such efforts must be accompanied by the pursuit of a sustainable, inclusive and rule-based security order in Europe, drawing on the principles, legal instruments and institutional structures of the OSCE and other relevant bodies; calls on the EU to step up its engagement in the resolution of existing frozen conflicts in the Eastern neighbourhood;***

Or. en

**Amendment 232**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Notes that existing means and tools, such as CSDP instruments, including EU-Battlegroups, should be used to a greater extend in stabilizing Europe's wider neighbourhood;***

Or. en